

No. 06-1646

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

GINO GONZAGA RODRIQUEZ

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

DAN KAHAN
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4800*

LANA C. GLENN
*West 1309 Dean #100
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 326-2840*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
*Mayer, Brown, Rowe &
Maw LLP
1909 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000*

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
A. There Is No Conflict Among The Courts Of Appeals With Respect To The Meaning Of Section 924(e) That Warrants This Court’s Attention.....	5
B. The Decision Below Accords With The Text Of The Statute And This Court’s Precedent.....	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	16
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	5, 15
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	15
<i>Maryland v. Baltimore Radio Show, Inc</i> , 338 U.S. 912 (1950)	2
<i>Mutascu v. Gonzales</i> , 444 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 2006)	8, 9
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	15
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Doherty</i> , 969 F.2d 425 (7th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>United States v. Duval</i> , No. 05-2163, 2007 WL 2253505 (1st Cir. Aug.7, 2007)	10-11
<i>United States v. Corona-Sanchez</i> , 291 F.3d 1201 (9 th Cir. 2002)	4, 9
<i>United States v. Henton</i> , 374 F.3d 467 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 967 (2004)	6, 9
<i>United States v. Hughley</i> , No. 04-01402, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8612 (E.D. Tenn. Mar. 28, 2005)	11
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997)	13
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 449 F.3d 794 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 330 (2006)	7
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 326 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2003)	9, 10, 12
<i>Walker v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 340 F.3d 471 (7th Cir. 2003)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
 STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1101	8
18 U.S.C. § 922	1
18 U.S.C. § 924	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 994(2).....	13
Wash. Rev. Code § 69.50.401	2, 3, 4
Wash. Rev. Code § 69.50.408	2
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Br. Of Def. App. Alonzo Perkins, No. 05-3163 (7th Cir. Filed Jan. 26, 2006).....	7
Br. of Def. App. David L. Henton, No. 03-365 (7th Cir. filed Dec. 16, 2003)	6
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , No. 95-1-01071-8, Judgment & Sentence (Wash. Super. Ct. Nov. 21, 1995).....	3
